
Board of Public Works and Safety 

Agenda Item 

Cover Sheet 

 

 
MEETING DATE: December 3, 2024 

☐Consent Agenda Item 
 
  ☒New Item for Discussion 
 
  ☐Previously Discussed Item 
 
 ☐Miscellaneous 

 
ITEM #: 16 

 
 
INITIATED BY: Andrew Rodewald 

☒Information Attached 
 
 ☐Bring Paperwork from Previous Meeting 

 ☐Verbal 

 ☐No Paperwork at Time of Packets 



 

TO:  NOBLESVILLE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY 

FROM:      ANDREW RODEWALD, PROJECT MANAGER, ENGINEERING 

SUBJECT:  CHANGE ORDER #1 FOR 

   2023 STREET REHABILITATION – CONTRACT II 

DATE:        DECEMBER 3, 2024 

 

The 2023 Street Rehabilitation – Contract II project was awarded by the Board of Public 

Works on July 11, 2023. The majority of this work was completed in fall 2023, but a 

portion of streets in Old Town, in the Seminary Park vicinity, were completed in summer 

2024.    

 

As part of this, a change order was added to include decorative crosswalks on 10th 

Street at Hannibal and Division streets. The design of these was inspired by the peony, 

and done to highlight the Peony Festival taking place in the park each spring. While the 

cost of these did not require the contract amount to increase, these funds are from a 

separate source requiring end of year encumbrance. The work has been completed, and 

we are awaiting final invoice.   

 
Date Item Amount 

July 11, 2023 Original Contract $2,640,877.00 

Pending Change Order 1 $79,800.00 

 Total $2,720,677.00 

 
 

I recommend the Board of Public Works approve Change Order 1 for 2023 Street Rehabilitation – 

Contract II with Howard Companies LLC.  

 

In advance, I greatly appreciate your consideration of this request. 



 
Page 1 of 1 

Change Order 
 

 

Project: 2023 Street Rehabilitation – Contract II  Contract Number: EN-362-02 
 
Change Order No: 1     

 
Description / Justification 
 
Change order is for addition of decorative crosswalks on 10th Street near Seminary Park.   
 
Change to Contract Price: 

Original Contract Price 2,327,920.90$         

Net Changes from Previous Change Orders -$                       

Contract Price prior to this Change Order 2,327,920.90$         

Net Change of this Change Order 465,584.18$            

Contract Price with all Change Orders 2,793,505.08$          
 

Change to Contract Time 
None 
 

Requested By:      Recommended By: 
Howard Asphalt LLC                             City of Noblesville - Engineering 
Mike Parrish                 Andrew Rodewald – Project Manager 
 
              

Date       Date 
 

   
 
 

All of which is approved by the Board of Public Works and Safety of the City of Noblesville this __________ day of  

 

____________________________________ 2024. 

 

                                                                                         

Jack Martin, President 

 

                                                                              

John Ditslear, Member 

 

      

Laurie Dyer, Member 

 

      

Robert J. Elmer, Member 

 

____________________________________ 

Rick L. Taylor, Member 

 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Evelyn L. Lees, Clerk 

CITY OF NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA 

2,640,877.00

2,640,877.00
79,800.00

2,720,677.00





Rev 03/07/2023 

Date to be submitted to BoW/Park Board:   (put N/A if not submitting to BoW/Park Board) 

Vendor name: ___________________________________________________________________________________ 

Vendor Address: _________________________________________________________________________________ 

Brief description of purchase: ______________________________________________________________________ 

Source of Funding: 

Current Year Operational Budget 

Subsequent Year Operational Budget1 

Funding not yet finalized (attach explanation)2 

Loan or debt proceeds  

Non-Appropriated Fund3 

 Are you requesting that a Purchase Order (PO) be created for this expenditure? 

Yes Select for all purchases/contracts that will not be paid immediately 
No Select ONLY if department plans to initiate payment immediately 

The Department certifies that sufficient appropriation authority exists in the stated fund and expense series to obligate the 
expense for future payment. 

Department Director 

(Signature) (Printed Name) (Date) 

Please email completed form to OFAbudget@noblesville.in.us 

FOR OFFICE OF FINANCE AND ACCOUNTING USE ONLY 

Fund # 

Department # 

Project # (NA if no project #) 

Expense Object # Amount 

#1 
#2 
#3 

 

OFA Action Taken 
Purchase Order Created PO # (if applicable):

Reviewed Availability of funds (Contract/Purchase of over $50k or paid with debt proceeds only) 

OFA Signature  

No Action Taken (Department should still include this form in purchase/contract approval submission) 

Comments: 

Initials: Date:

FINANCE & ACCOUNTING 
Funding Verification/Encumbrance Request Form 

1) This option may only be selected AFTER the adoption of the subsequent year budget. OFA will create a PO after the start of the next year. If contract 
details change in between form submission and the start of the year, contact OFA Staff. 

2) This option may only be selected in unusual circumstances. An additional FVF will need to be submitted to OFA once funding source has been 
determined. OFA will not create a PO until this follow-up form has been submitted. 

3) These funds are not appropriated through the annual budget process. They include but are not limited to grant funds and impact fee funds.

 

mailto:OFAbudget@noblesville.in.us


Rev 03/07/2023 

 

Instructions 
 

When should this form be completed? 

1. All agreements reviewed or purchases submitted for approval by the Mayor’s Office, Board of Works, or Park 
Board must be accompanied by a Funding Verification Form (FVF). This form should be completed and 
reviewed by OFA prior to submission of purchase or agreement to the Mayor’s Office. 

o Therefore, OFA must receive this form no later than 4:00 PM on the Friday prior to the Mayor’s 
Office’s submission deadline. Note: To ensure OFA has sufficient time to review and approve the FVF, 
please submit as early as possible. 

o For items to be reviewed by the Park Board, please ask OFA for FVF submission deadline. 
 

2. The FVF is also the tool for encumbering funds for agreements with vendors that are not reviewed by the 
BoW or Park Board. Submitting this form to OFA will initiate the creation of a Purchase Order (PO) when 
appropriate. 

o Note: For agreements that do not require review by the BoW or Park Board, it is still advantageous 
for departments to encumber the funds as soon as an agreement with the vendor is reached. 

Completing the Form 

1. Fill out information related to the vendor agreement and the source of payment. 
o Check one of the options for funding source; if funding is not yet in place (or it is based on next year’s 

budget), a PO will not be created until funding is finalized. 
o Individual PO’s can only be associated with only one (1) project, department, and fund. Therefore, if 

the cost of a contract is going to be split among multiple projects, departments, or funds, a separate 
FVF must be submitted for each. 

o An individual PO/encumbrance, however, may be split between multiple expense codes. Fill in each 
expense code associated with the agreement, as well as the cost associated with each expense code. 

 
2. Along with vendor information and funding source, please indicate whether payment of the expense will be 

made in full on the next claims docket/billing cycle. 
o If you select “Yes”, then no PO number will be created. Selecting “No” will initiate the PO creation 

process. 

3. The department director (or designee) must sign the form certifying that funding exists to pay for the full 
annual cost of the agreement. Note: The availability of existing appropriation authority can be checked by 
using the ‘Budget vs. Actual’ reports in OpenGov. 

o For agreements with costs exceeding $50,000, OFA Staff will also review the department’s available 
appropriation authority to certify that funding is available. 

o For agreements with costs funded from debt or loan proceeds, OFA Staff will also review available 
resources to certify that funding is available. 

4. Once completed, transmit the form to OFABudget@noblesville.in.us. Please name the file as follows: Year, 
Month, Day, Fund #/Department #, brief description. 

o Example: “2020 02 25 – 101003 – OpenGov Contract” 
 

5. After receiving the FVF, OFA Staff will review the submission, take whatever action is relevant, and will then 
transmit a copy back to the department. If a PO will be created, the PO number will be listed at the bottom of 
the form, and the PO will itself will be attached. 

mailto:OFABudget@noblesville.in.us

	Change Order 1 - Howard Companies 2023 St Rehab Contract 2.pdf
	Memo 2024-12-03 2023 St Rehab II - CO1
	CO 1 2023 Street Rehab Contract 2 (Howard)
	Globe Invoice
	Funding Verification Form 2024 St Rehab II_112
	Department Director
	FINANCE & ACCOUNTING
	When should this form be completed?
	Completing the Form



	Date to be submitted to BoWPark Board: 12/3/24
	Vendor name: Howard Asphalt LLC, DBA Howard Companies
	Vendor Address: 2916 Kentucky Avenue, Indianapolis, IN 46221
	Brief description of purchase: 2023 Street Rehabilitation - II Change Order 1
	Check Box1: Yes
	Check Box2: Off
	Check Box3: Off
	Check Box4: Off
	Check Box5: Off
	Fund: 112
	Department: 026
	Project  NA if no project: 026.2399
	Expense Object 1: 400
	Amount1: 79800
	Expense Object 2: 
	Amount2: 
	Expense Object 3: 
	Amount3: 
	Printed Name: 
	Date: 
	PO  if applicable: 
	Purchase Order Created: Off
	Reviewed Availability of funds ContractPurchase of over 50k or paid with debt proceeds only: Off
	No Action Taken Department should still include this form in purchasecontract approval submission: Off
	Comments: 
	Initials: 
	Date_2: 
	Check Box6: Yes
	Check Box7: Off


